

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AUSTIN DIVISION

IN RE SOLARWINDS CORPORATION  
SECURITIES LITIGATION

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

MASTER FILE NO. 1:21-CV-138-RP

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT**

Paul R. Bessette  
Texas Bar No. 02263050  
Michael J. Biles  
Texas Bar No. 24008578  
S. Saliya Subasinghe  
Texas Bar No. 24093226  
Jessica England  
Texas Bar No. 24105841  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
500 W. 2nd Street, Suite 1800  
Austin, TX 78701  
Tel: (512) 457-2050  
Fax: (512) 457-2100  
pbessette@kslaw.com  
mbiles@kslaw.com  
ssubasinghe@kslaw.com  
jengland@kslaw.com

*Counsel for SolarWinds Corp.  
and Tim Brown*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 6

    A. SolarWinds and the Individual Defendants..... 6

    B. SolarWinds warns investors that it is vulnerable to a cybersecurity breach and that the consequences could be severe..... 7

    C. SolarWinds is the victim of the most sophisticated cyberattack in history..... 8

    D. Plaintiff attempts to convert a Russian Intelligence criminal-espionage event into a securities-fraud claim against Defendants..... 10

        1. The “Security Statement”..... 10

        2. The Thornton-Trump Presentation ..... 11

        3. The “solarwinds123” password event..... 12

        4. The Palo Alto Networks email..... 13

        5. Plaintiff’s unidentified witnesses ..... 13

LEGAL STANDARD ..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 15

I. Plaintiff fails to plead the required strong inference of scienter..... 15

    A. The allegations about Thornton-Trump fail to support a strong inference of scienter. .... 17

    B. The remaining “former employee” allegations also fail to establish any Defendant’s scienter. .... 20

    C. Allegations that a rogue employee published credentials for accessing a SolarWinds’ server do not support scienter..... 23

    D. Plaintiff’s “motive” allegations are insufficient to establish scienter. .... 25

        1. The alleged stock sales do not support a strong inference of scienter..... 26

        2. Plaintiff’s other “motive” allegations fail..... 29

    E. Allegations about the general importance of cybersecurity and post Cyberattack reforms fail to raise a strong inference of scienter. .... 30

II. Plaintiff fails to plead that SolarWinds made a materially false or misleading statement. .... 31

    A. The challenged statements are immaterial because SolarWinds disclosed the risks of a cyberattack in its SEC filings. .... 32

    B. The Complaint fails to allege facts to show that the “Security Statement” was materially false or misleading..... 33

    C. Vague statements of corporate optimism are immaterial as a matter of law..... 36

- D. The Complaint fails to allege facts showing the Individual Defendants “made” any of the challenged statements.....37
- III. Plaintiff fails to adequately plead loss causation. ....38
  - A. December 14, 2020 Disclosure.....38
  - B. December 15 and 17, 2020 Disclosures.....39
- IV. Plaintiff has failed to plead control-person liability against the Individual Defendants.....40
- CONCLUSION .....40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ABC Arbitrage Plaintiffs Grp. v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002).....	14, 21, 40
<i>Abrams v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Alphabet, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 18-cv-06245-JSW, 2020 WL 2564635 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2020), <i>aff'd In re</i> <i>Alphabet, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 20-15638, 2021 WL 2448223 (9th Cir. June 16, 2021) .....	37
<i>In re Am. Italian Pasta Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05-0725-CV-W-ODS, 2006 WL 1715168 (W.D. Mo. June 19, 2006).....	27
<i>Archdiocese of Milwaukee Supporting Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 597 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>In re ArthroCare Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 726 F. Supp. 2d 696 (W.D. Tex. 2010) (Sparks, J.) .....	27
<i>In re BP p.l.c. Sec. Litig.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 767 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	35
<i>Cent. Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Integrated Elec. Servs.</i> , 497 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>City of Austin Police Ret. Sys. v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 932 (S.D. Ind. 2005).....	29
<i>Congregation of Ezra Sholom v. Blockbuster, Inc.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 151 (N.D. Tex. 2007).....	27
<i>In re Constellation Energy Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CCB-08-02854, 2012 WL 1067651 (D. Md. Mar. 28, 2012).....	37
<i>Craftmatic Sec. Litig. v. Kraftsow</i> , 890 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Cutsforth v. Renschler</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (M.D. Fla. 2002).....	21
<i>In re Dell Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 877 (W.D. Tex. 2008) .....	39

*In re Donna Karan Int’l Sec. Litig.*,  
 1998 WL 637547, No. 97-cv-2011 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 1998) .....21

*Druskin v. Answerthink*,  
 299 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2004) .....26

*Eizenga v. Stewart Enters., Inc.*,  
 124 F. Supp. 2d 967 (E.D. La. 2000)..... 26, 29

*In re Envision Healthcare Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 3:17-CV-01112, 2019 WL 6168254 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 19, 2019) .....28

*In re Extreme Networks, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 15-cv-04883-BLF, 2018 WL 1411129 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2018).....37

*Fin. Acquisition Partners LP v. Blackwell*,  
 440 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2006).....14

*Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc.*,  
 194 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 1999) .....27

*Greenberg v. Crossroads Sys., Inc.*,  
 364 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2004).....39

*Hampshire Equity Partners II, L.P. v. Teradyne, Inc.*,  
 No. 04 Civ. 3318, 2005 WL 736217 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2005).....18

*In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 09–1043, 2009 WL 4798148 (D.N.J. Dec. 7, 2009) .....*passim*

*In re HomeBanc Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 706 F. Supp. 2d 1336 (N.D. Ga. 2010) .....21

*Hopson v. MetroPCS Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
 No. 3:09-CV-2392-G, 2011 WL 1119727 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 25, 2011) .....27

*Ind. Elec. Workers’ Pension Trust Fund IBEW v. Shaw Grp., Inc.*,  
 537 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2008).....*passim*

*In re Intel Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 18-cv-00507-YGR, 2019 WL 1427660 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2019) .....36

*Izadjoo v. Helix Energy Sols. Grp., Inc.*,  
 237 F. Supp. 3d 492 (S.D. Tex. 2017) .....35

*Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders*,  
 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....*passim*

*In re K-tel Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
300 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2002).....27

*U.S. ex rel. Lam v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.*,  
481 F. Supp. 2d 673 (W.D. Tex. 2006) ..... 1

*Local 731 Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Excavators & Pavers Pension Tr. Fund v. Diodes, Inc.*,  
810 F.3d 951 (5th Cir. 2016).....15, 16, 17, 26

*Lormand v. U.S. Unwired, Inc.*,  
565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 5

*Lovelace v. Software Spectrum, Inc.*,  
78 F.3d 1015 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 1

*Magruder v. Halliburton Co.*,  
359 F. Supp. 3d 452 (N.D. Tex. 2018)..... 37, 40

*Markman v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.*,  
269 F. Supp. 3d 779 (W.D. Tex. 2017) (Yeakel, J.)..... 16

*In re Marriott Int’l, Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig. Sec. Actions*,  
No. 8:19-md-2879, 2021 WL 2407518 (D. Md. June 11, 2021).....*passim*

*NECA–IBEW Pension Fund v. Hutchinson Tech., Inc.*,  
536 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2008).....29

*Newby v. Enron Corp.*,  
338 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 14

*Omnicare Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund*,  
575 U.S. 175 (2015).....36

*Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of City of Detroit v. Plains All Am. Pipeline, L.P.*,  
777 F. App’x 726 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 21, 36

*In re Qudian Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 17-CV-9741 (JMF), 2019 WL 4735376 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2019),  
*reconsideration denied*, No. 17-CV-9741 (JMF), 2020 WL 3893294 (S.D.N.Y. July 10,  
2020).....32

*Ret. Sys. of Mich. v. Pier 1 Imports, Inc.*,  
935 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 14, 23

*Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.*,  
394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004) .....22

*Santa Fe Indus. v. Green*,  
430 U.S. 462 (1977)..... 21, 25

<i>SEC v. Tex. Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968).....	33
<i>Shah v. GenVec, Inc.</i> , No. DKC 12-0341, 2013 WL 5348133 (D. Md. Sept. 20, 2013).....	18, 20
<i>Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	2, 17, 24
<i>Tuchman v. DSC Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 14 F.3d 1061 (5th Cir. 1994).....	16, 19, 30
<i>In re U.S. for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 827 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....	1
<i>Wietschner v. Monterey Pasta Co.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....	27
<i>In re Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (M.D. Fla. 2007).....	21
<i>Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp.</i> , 552 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18, 20, 22
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 .....	14, 15, 38
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Securities & Exchange Act § 10(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Securities & Exchange Act § 20(a) .....	40
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
7 C.F.R. § 229.105.....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10b-5 .....	4, 14, 27, 37
